



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLT.21/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Diganta Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chief Executive Officer, Jorhat

Electrical Circle, APDCL, Jorhat, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 11-04-2022

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

d by : Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

O R D E R 11-04-2022

1. The appellant Shri Diganta Das is present.

- 2. Shri Mukut Ch. Das, SPIO, DGM, Jorhat Electrical Circle, APDCL, is present. The Commission has also received a written statement by e-mail dated 28.03.2022 from the CEO, Jorhat Electrical Circle.
- 3. From records it is seen that the appellant had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Superintendent Engineer, ASED/APDCL, Jorhat, seeking certain informations related to Pub Brahmaputra Gaon Panchayat under Dergaon ASEB Office. On 08.09.2021 the Chief Executive Officer, Jorhat Electrical Circle, APDCL provided some information as sought by the appellant Shri Diganta Das. On 21.09.2021 the appellant Shri Diganta Das wrote to the Chief General Manager, Bidyut Bhawan, Jorhat, complaining that he has been provided incomplete information and requested for furnishing the complete information sought. On 25.09.2021 he submitted a 1st Appeal and on 08.11.2021 a 2nd Appeal.
- 4. During today's hearing the appellant Shri Diganta Das stated that he was yet to receive the exact information he has sought. The SPIO Shri Mukut Ch. Das said he was ready to facilitate inspection of the relevant documents so that the exact informations sought by the appellant could be given.
- 5. In view of this the SPIO/DGM, Jorhat Electrical Circle, APDCL is directed to arrange a inspection of the relevant documents on a date suitable to both parties within 10 (ten) days from the date of receipt of this order. The SPIO shall provide the informations selected by the appellant Shri Diganta Das during the inspection free of cost. The SPIO shall also take an acknowledgement receipt from the appellant.
- 6. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 11-04-2022

Memo No. SIC/GLT.21/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chief Executive Officer, Jorhat Electrical Circle, APDCL, Jorhat, Assam, PIN 785001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Chief General Manager, APDCL, Bidyut Bhawan, Naali, Jorhat, PIN Code 785001, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Diganta Das, S/o Lt. Golap Das, Vill. Dhemaji Gaon (Desoi Chariali) P.O. Bahguri, P.S. Dergaon, Distt. Golaghat, Assam, PIN Code 785614, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.